CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS
(Unaudited; Amounts in millions, except share and per share data)

Twelve Months Ended September 30,
2016 2015 % Change

REVENUES $ 12,483 $ 10,282 21.4

Cost of products sold 6,492 5,587 16.2
Selling and administrative expense 3,005 2,563 17.3
Research and development expense 828 632 31.2
Acquisitions and other restructurings 728 426 70.8
TOTAL OPERATING COSTS
   AND EXPENSES 11,053 9,207 20.0

OPERATING INCOME 1,430 1,074 33.1

Interest expense (388) (371) 4.5
Interest income 21 15 36.0
Other income, net 11 21 (44.5)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 1,074 739 45.3

Income tax provision 97 44   NM

NET INCOME $ 976 $ 695 40.5

EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic Earnings per Share $ 4.59 $ 3.43 33.8
Diluted Earnings per Share $ 4.49 $ 3.35 34.0

AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING (in thousands)

   Basic 212,702 202,537
   Diluted 217,536 207,509

NM - Not Meaningful

BECTON DICKINSON AND COMPANY
SUPPLEMENTAL REVENUE INFORMATION
REVENUES BY BUSINESS SEGMENTS AND
UNITS - UNITED STATES
Three Months Ended September 30,
(Unaudited; Amounts in millions)

A B C D E=(A-B)/B

F=(C-
D)/D

As Reported Adjusted  % Change
2016 2015 2016 2015  Reported Adjusted

BD MEDICAL
   Medication and Procedural Solutions $ 511 $ 481 $ 511 $ 481 6.2 6.2
   Medication Management Solutions 430 390 430 390 10.3 10.3
   Diabetes Care 135 130 135 130 3.8 3.8
   Pharmaceutical Systems 85 78 85 78 10.1 10.1
   Respiratory Solutions 136 133 136 133 2.1 2.1

   Deferred Revenue Adjustment * (3) (8) - - (64.1) -
TOTAL $ 1,294 $ 1,203 $ 1,297 $ 1,211 7.6 7.1

BD LIFE SCIENCES
   Preanalytical Systems $ 182 $ 173 $ 182 $ 173 5.0 5.0
   Diagnostic Systems 153 146 153 146 5.1 5.1
   Biosciences 119 110 119 110 8.0 8.0
TOTAL $ 454 $ 429 $ 454 $ 429 5.8 5.8

TOTAL UNITED STATES $ 1,748 $ 1,632 $ 1,751 $ 1,640 7.1 6.7

* In accordance with U.S. GAAP business combination accounting rules, CareFusion's deferred revenue balance was written down to reflect a fair
value measurement as of the acquisition date.  The deferred revenue adjustment represents the amortization of this write-down which primarily
relates to software maintenance contracts in the United States. Revenues for these contracts is typically deferred and recognized over the term of
the contracts.

BECTON DICKINSON AND COMPANY
SUPPLEMENTAL REVENUE INFORMATION
REVENUES BY BUSINESS SEGMENTS AND UNITS -
INTERNATIONAL
Three Months Ended September 30, (continued)
(Unaudited; Amounts in millions)

A B C
D=(A-
B)/B

E=(A-
B-

C)/B
As Reported FX  % Change

2016 2015 Impact  Reported  FXN
BD MEDICAL
   Medication and Procedural Solutions $ 372 $ 356 $ (9) 4.5 7.1
   Medication Management Solutions 107 89 (3) 19.8 23.4
   Diabetes Care 131 127 - 3.1 3.3
   Pharmaceutical Systems 265 254 1 4.1 3.6
   Respiratory Solutions 67 54 - 23.7 24.3
TOTAL $ 941 $ 880 $ (12) 6.9 8.2

BD LIFE SCIENCES
   Preanalytical Systems $ 177 $ 175 $ (4) 0.7 2.9
   Diagnostic Systems 189 196 (1) (3.8) (3.1)
   Biosciences 177 176 (1) 0.8 1.5
TOTAL $ 542 $ 547 $ (6) (0.9) 0.3

TOTAL INTERNATIONAL
$ 1,483 $ 1,427 $ (18) 3.9 5.2

BECTON
DICKINSON AND
COMPANY
SUPPLEMENTAL
REVENUE
INFORMATION
REVENUES BY
BUSINESS
SEGMENTS AND
UNITS - TOTAL
Three Months
Ended
September 30,
(continued)

(Unaudited;
Amounts in
millions)

A B C D E F=(A-B)/B

G=
(A-B-
E)/B

H=(C-
D)/D

I=(C-D-
E)/D

 % Change
As Reported Adjusted FX Adjusted

2016 2015 2016 2015 Impact  Reported  FXN  Adjusted  FXN
BD MEDICAL
   Medication and
Procedural
Solutions $ 882 $ 836 $ 882 $ 836 $ (9) 5.5 6.6 5.5 6.6
   Medication
Management
Solutions 537 479 537 479 (3) 12.1 12.8 12.1 12.8
   Diabetes Care 266 257 266 257 - 3.5 3.6 3.5 3.6
   Pharmaceutical
Systems 350 332 350 332 1 5.5 5.1 5.5 5.1
   Respiratory
Solutions 203 187 203 187 - 8.3 8.5 8.3 8.5
   Deferred
Revenue
Adjustment * (3) (8) - - - (64.1) (64.1) -
TOTAL $ 2,235 $ 2,083 $ 2,237 $ 2,091 $ (12) 7.3 7.8 7.0 7.6

BD LIFE
SCIENCES
   Preanalytical
Systems $ 359 $ 349 $ 359 $ 349 $ (4) 2.8 4.0 2.8 4.0
   Diagnostic
Systems 342 342 342 342 (1) - 0.4 - 0.4
   Biosciences 296 286 296 286 (1) 3.6 4.0 3.6 4.0
TOTAL $ 996 $ 976 $ 996 $ 976 $ (6) 2.1 2.7 2.1 2.7

TOTAL
REVENUES $ 3,231 $ 3,059 $ 3,234 $ 3,067 $ (18) 5.6 6.2 5.4 6.0

* In accordance with U.S. GAAP business combination accounting rules, CareFusion's deferred revenue balance was
written down to reflect a fair value measurement as of the acquisition date.  The deferred revenue adjustment
represents the amortization of this write-down which primarily relates to software maintenance contracts in the United
States. Revenues for these contracts is typically deferred and recognized over the term of the contracts.

BECTON DICKINSON AND COMPANY
SUPPLEMENTAL REVENUE INFORMATION
REVENUES BY BUSINESS SEGMENTS AND
UNITS - UNITED STATES
Twelve Months Ended September 30,
(Unaudited; Amounts in millions)

A B C D E=(A-B)/B

F=(C-
D)/D

As Reported Adjusted  % Change
2016 2015 2016 2015  Reported Adjusted

BD MEDICAL
   Medication and Procedural Solutions $ 1,959 $ 1,483 $ 1,959 $ 1,483 32.1 32.1
   Medication Management Solutions 1,791 832 1,791 832  NM  NM
   Diabetes Care 521 491 521 491 6.0 6.0
   Pharmaceutical Systems 328 304 328 304 7.8 7.8
   Respiratory Solutions 560 297 560 297 88.6 88.6

   Deferred Revenue Adjustment * (14) (20) - - (29.3) -
TOTAL $ 5,144 $ 3,386 $ 5,159 $ 3,407 51.9 51.4

BD LIFE SCIENCES
   Preanalytical Systems $ 715 $ 689 $ 715 $ 689 3.7 3.7
   Diagnostic Systems 600 592 600 592 1.4 1.4
   Biosciences 433 402 433 402 7.9 7.9
TOTAL $ 1,748 $ 1,683 $ 1,748 $ 1,683 3.9 3.9

TOTAL UNITED STATES $ 6,893 $ 5,069 $ 6,907 $ 5,090 36.0 35.7

* In accordance with U.S. GAAP business combination accounting rules, CareFusion's deferred revenue balance was written down to reflect a fair
value measurement as of the acquisition date.  The deferred revenue adjustment represents the amortization of this write-down which primarily
relates to software maintenance contracts in the United States. Revenues for these contracts is typically deferred and recognized over the term of
the contracts.

NM - Not Meaningful

BECTON DICKINSON AND COMPANY
SUPPLEMENTAL REVENUE INFORMATION
REVENUES BY BUSINESS SEGMENTS AND UNITS -
INTERNATIONAL
Twelve Months Ended September 30, (continued)
(Unaudited; Amounts in millions)

A B C
D=(A-
B)/B

E=(A-B-
C)/B

As Reported FX  % Change
2016 2015 Impact  Reported  FXN

BD MEDICAL
   Medication and Procedural Solutions $ 1,454 $ 1,367 $ (104) 6.4 14.0
   Medication Management Solutions 419 201 (24)  NM  NM
   Diabetes Care 502 521 (34) (3.6) 2.9
   Pharmaceutical Systems 872 863 (28) 0.9 4.2
   Respiratory Solutions 263 122 (10)  NM  NM
TOTAL $ 3,510 $ 3,074 $ (199) 14.2 20.7

BD LIFE SCIENCES
   Preanalytical Systems $ 694 $ 701 $ (53) (1.0) 6.6
   Diagnostic Systems 701 708 (41) (1.0) 4.8
   Biosciences 685 730 (30) (6.1) (2.1)
TOTAL $ 2,080 $ 2,139 $ (123) (2.7) 3.0

TOTAL INTERNATIONAL $ 5,590 $ 5,213 $ (322) 7.2 13.4

NM - Not Meaningful

BECTON
DICKINSON AND
COMPANY
SUPPLEMENTAL
REVENUE
INFORMATION

REVENUES BY
BUSINESS
SEGMENTS AND
UNITS - TOTAL

Twelve Months
Ended
September 30,
(continued)
(Unaudited;
Amounts in
millions)

A B C D E F=(A-B)/B

G=
(A-B-
E)/B

H=(C-
D)/D

 % Change
As Reported Adjusted FX

2016 2015 2016 2015 Impact  Reported  FXN  Adjusted
BD MEDICAL
   Medication and
Procedural
Solutions $ 3,413 $ 2,850 $ 3,413 $ 2,850 $ (104) 19.8 23.4 19.8
   Medication
Management
Solutions 2,210 1,033 2,210 1,033 (24)  NM  NM  NM
   Diabetes Care 1,023 1,012 1,023 1,012 (34) 1.1 4.4 1.1
   Pharmaceutical
Systems 1,199 1,167 1,199 1,167 (28) 2.7 5.1 2.7
   Respiratory
Solutions 824 419 824 419 (10) 96.8 99.1 96.8
   Deferred
Revenue
Adjustment * (14) (20) - - - (29.3) (29.3) -
TOTAL $ 8,654 $ 6,460 $ 8,669 $ 6,480 $ (199) 34.0 37.0 33.8

BD LIFE
SCIENCES
   Preanalytical
Systems $ 1,409 $ 1,391 $ 1,409 $ 1,391 $ (53) 1.3 5.2 1.3
   Diagnostic
Systems 1,301 1,299 1,301 1,299 (41) 0.1 3.3 0.1
   Biosciences 1,119 1,132 1,119 1,132 (30) (1.2) 1.5 (1.2)
TOTAL $ 3,829 $ 3,822 $ 3,829 $ 3,822 $ (123) 0.2 3.4 0.2

TOTAL
REVENUES $ 12,483 $ 10,282 $ 12,497 $ 10,302 $ (322) 21.4 24.5 21.3

* In accordance with U.S. GAAP business combination accounting rules, CareFusion's deferred revenue balance was written
down to reflect a fair value measurement as of the acquisition date.  The deferred revenue adjustment represents the
amortization of this write-down which primarily relates to software maintenance contracts in the United States. Revenues for
these contracts is typically deferred and recognized over the term of the contracts.

NM - Not
Meaningful

BECTON
DICKINSON AND
COMPANY
SUPPLEMENTAL
INFORMATION
RECONCILIATION OF REPORTED REVENUE CHANGE TO
COMPARABLE ADJUSTED REVENUE CHANGE - UNITED
STATES

Three Months
Ended
September 30,

(Unaudited;
Amounts in
millions)

A B C=A+B D E F=D+E G H=F+G
Deferred Deferred Comparable

Reported Revenue Adjusted Reported Revenue Adjusted Respiratory Historical

2016 Adjustment 2016 2015 Adjustment 2015
Adjustment

 2015
BD MEDICAL
   Medication and
Procedural
Solutions $ 511 $ - $ 511 $ 481 $ - $ 481 $ - $ 481
   Medication
Management
Solutions 430 - 430 390 - 390 - 390
   Diabetes Care 135 - 135 130 - 130 - 130
   Pharmaceutical
Systems 85 - 85 78 - 78 - 78
   Respiratory
Solutions 136 - 136 133 - 133 (7) 126
   Deferred
Revenue
Adjustment * (3) 3 - (8) 8 - - -
TOTAL $ 1,294 $ 3 $ 1,297 $ 1,203 $ 8 $ 1,211 $ (7) $ 1,204

BD LIFE
SCIENCES
   Preanalytical
Systems $ 182 $ - $ 182 $ 173 $ - $ 173 $ - $ 173
   Diagnostic
Systems 153 - 153 146 - 146 - 146
   Biosciences 119 - 119 110 - 110 - 110
TOTAL $ 454 $ - $ 454 $ 429 $ - $ 429 $ - $ 429

TOTAL UNITED
STATES $ 1,748 $ 3 $ 1,751 $ 1,632 $ 8 $ 1,640 $ (7) $ 1,633

* In accordance with U.S. GAAP business combination accounting rules, CareFusion's deferred revenue balance was written
down to reflect a fair value measurement as of the acquisition date.  The deferred revenue adjustment represents the
amortization of this write-down which primarily relates to software maintenance contracts in the United States. Revenues for
these contracts is typically deferred and recognized over the term of the contracts.

 To reflect the impact of a distribution agreement change in the Respiratory Solutions unit that occurred toward the end of fiscal 2015, as if it
had occurred as of October 1, 2014.